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January 4, 1939

Pr. Joseph Beech
1844 Greenleaf Ave.
Chioago, Ill.

Dear Dr. Beech:

The follewing sable was received early this
wmorning, snd is apperently im answer to the cable whish

you sent to the field regarding the chemistry bullding,-

"INVITE UNIVERSITIES UNANIMOUS CHEMISTRY."

The originmal copy of the cablegram will be
held here pending your arriwl.

Sincerely yours,




WEST CHINA UNION UNIVERSITY

CHENGTU, SZE.,, CHINA
1644 Greenleaf Ave: Jan . 5th, 1939

74

CHANCELLOR'S OFFICE
180 FIFTH AVENUE 1,‘
NEW YORK, N. Y.

Dear MR. Evans:
Under date of Dec.l4, I have a fine letter
from Mr. Frank C. Atherton enclosing checks, here-
W

with enclosed for $500 and $1100. By what I judge
was a slip , he only mentions one of them . He

adds the words "to apply on your salary #A¥d or

other expenses at the University. He reviews
business conditions in the Islands with resulting Yg£
losses financially to most of the plantations. Since
he had given me this information during the year,

I was a bit fearful lest their contribution share

in the losses, but I am glad they are as heretofore,
especially as I am making, or hope to make,the
journey to and return from the other side of the
world. If , via Honolulu I will stop over a

b

steamer,there. He marvels at the Chinese resistance
and still hopes they will drive theJapanseg from

their country, that is,the army.

A letter just in from Robertson,
states that the two Jap bombing visits aimed
only at the landing fields and aserodromes. He
added , that from unusually reliable sources,
he had news to the effect that six of the railders,
that came in 10 days ago, crashed on the way home ALty
after being actacked by Chinese planes. If this
last bit of news is true it means heavy losses as
each plane carried seven of a crew. He states
that he is sending the enrollment figures to you,
and perhaps you have the same news re bursar, money,
building, polities as I have.

With best wishes , Cordially yours

Attt




OFFICERS OF THE BOARD

SIR JOSEPH FLAVELLE. BART, LL.D.
25 KING STREET WEST, TORONTO 2, CANADA
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1644 Greenleaf
Chicago, Il11,,
Jan. 1939,
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Mr. B.A. Garside,
150 Fifth Avenue,
New York, N.Y.

Dear Mr. Garside:

Following the receipt of the letter from President Dsang and
Mr. Robertson, addressed to us jointly, and asking for funds for the
erection of a science building,made necessary as an emergency pro-
ject owing to demands for the teaching of chemistry and other sciences,
including the pre-medical sciences, which latter group constitute
about one quarter of the student body, I sent a cablegram and a

I expressed my doubts regarding the possibility of

"Clipper"reply.

securing this building from Associated Colleges emergency funds as
a West China Union University project. I stated that thls buillding
was demanded because of demands thrust upon us by the visiting Uni-

versity groups.

as my opinion that the project would have
acceptable consideration if it came as joint
project asked for by all of the college groups now associated with
us on our campus. I suggested to President Dsang that he call to-
gether the authorities of these several colleges; President Chen
of Nanking, President Wu of Ginling, Dr. Cheer the Government
Medical-Dental group, President of of
the Cheeloo group;and perhaps also a represe tative of the Soochow
Zroup e If these several group ; in agre Y hat this ne:
sciencd building was an emergency matter for el Mg them would
ly appeal,and uest join in
eal, that they c ived
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January 7, 1939

Dr. Joseph Beech
1644 Greenleaf Ave.
Chicago, Illinois

Dear Drv. Beech:

Growing out of your suggestion that we should have a meeting
of representatives of the Boards of the four universities working together
at Chengtmw, we have tried to plan for sush a meeting.

Cheeloo University has named three members of its Board to
attend such a meeting, suggesting the afternoon of January 18 as the best
date. We are proceeding with plams to have the meeting at 5:30 P.M. om
that date. This was taken into consideration when the date was set for
the West China Executive Committee meeting for the morning of the 18th.

You probably have more in mind than anyone else the items
that should be presented to this representative group. We will need to
prepare beforeshand an agenda. If you will send us your suggestions for
this meeting, we will see that they are included in whatever docket we

prepare.

The meeting of the Executive Committee on the morning of
the 18th will,of course,definitely designate what members are to attend
the meeting in the afternoon as representing West China Union University,
and we will, of course, expeet you to be present at the afternoon meeting.

Sincerely yours,




Dr. Joseph Beech
1644 Greenleafl Avenue
Chicago, Ill.

Dear Dr. Beech:

Your letter of Jamuary 65th is et hand enclosing
checks for $500,00 and $1100,00 from Mr. Frank C. Atherton.
These have been oredited to the West China Union University
budgete His review of business conditions is similar to that
which I read seversl days ago telling of the "Repressiomn” in
the Hawaiisn Islends. It is gratifying, therefore, that this
contribution wms not cute

Yes, I have a letter from Nr. Robertson concerning
finencial metters, but shich I have not deciphered as yet.

with kindest regards, I am

Yery cordially yours,

Ce Ao EVANS




Jununry ily 1939
Deug br. Beechs

o i Ib?uveiyoar letter of Jenpary 5th, giving the latest
aformation on the situation as regurds the proposed A I Ll
g gl oy g proposed Chemistry Build

This secuns to be one of the items which should ‘
s s 1 f ! be brought
b?iure the West Chins Executive Committee on dcnuery 18th. It migh:g
also be brought to the attention of the joint meeting of represeatatives

of the four boaras of Trustees which will take pl :
part of Januurye. e place during the latter

In this comnection, let me repeai agsin the suggestion
1 mede earlier = that you provide us with as accurete aznd detailied
estimates as possible with reference UO the probiole cost of the Cheadstry
Building, indicating just how much of the total must be provided from
new sources here in North smericé. Until we have such figures as these
in hand, there is no real point in aay group giving lime to the Giscussion
of this item. MNobody could possibly reach any intelligent decisions until
we know approximutely just how much money is involvede.

No doubt you huye received & cCopy of the lietter sent by
Mr. Robertson under date of December 7th jointly to Dre aaderson, kre
Custleton, you and myself, We will be looking to you to give an objecw
tive appraisal of the five items listed as additfional askings om pege 2
of lir. Robertson's letter. Of course some of these iteus ure already
covered by the increase of West China's allocation in the 1938-39 cmer
gency fund from the originszl figures of $17,143475 to $33,143.754

We look forward to seeing you here next week,

Very cordially yours,

Dr. Joseph Beech B A GARSIDE

1644 Greenleaf avenue
Chicago, Illinois
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Charge lto the account of A EEOCTATER - BOARDS-FOR-CHRISTLAN COLLEGES

x N GHINA

CLASS OF SERVICE DESIRED ; 2 j CHECK \

DOMESTIC CABLE
TELEGRAM FULL RATE 5
DAY LETTER DEFERRED g : ACCT’G INFMN.
NIGHT NIGHT

MESSAGE LETTER
NIGHT SHIP

LETTER RADIOGRAM TIME FILED

Patrons should check class of service |

desired; otherwise message will be
transmitted as a full-rate
Sininnriieation. R. B. WHITE NEWCOMB CARLTON J. C. WILLEVER
e PRESIDENT CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD FIRST VICE-PRESIDENT

Send the following message, subject to the terms on back hereof, which are hereby agreed to

January 30, 1989

Dr. Joseph Beech
1644 Greenleaf Avenue
Chicago, Illinois

DR. R, A. PETERSON COMMITTED SUICIDE LOS ANGELES YESTERDAY. METHODIST
BOARD HAS SITUATION IN HAND., NO PREVIOUS KNOWLEDGE OF HIS RETURN,
AM WORKING ON LURLINE RESERVATION AS PER YOUR LETTER., MUST BE ORDERED

THROUGH OUR OFFICE TO SECURE DISCOUNT.

C. A, EVANS

WESTERN UNION GIFT ORDERS ARE APPROPRIATE GIFTS FOR ALL OCCASIONS,




January 30, 1939

Dr. Joseph Beech
1644 Greenleaf Avenmue
Chiocago, Illinois

Dear Ir. Beech:
This morning we telegraphed you es follewss~

*PRe R. Ao FRTERSON COMMITTED SUICIIE LOS ANGELES YESTERDAY, METHODIST
BOARD HAS SITUATION IN HAND., NO PREVIOUS ENOWLEDGE OF HIS RETURE. - AM
WORKING ON EURLINE RESERVATION AS PER YOUR LETTER., MUST BE ORDERED
THROUGH OUR OFFICE TO SECURE DISCOUNT.®

We simply were overshelmed with the item as published im the
Srimes”? showing that Dr., Peterson was back in Los Angeles and had killed
himself. As stated above, the Methodist Board has covered the situatiem
but they were likewise ignorent of his being in the Umited States.

You letter regarding the additional $500,00 in $100 drafts came
to hands In this form you are very apt to run into diffioulties, as drafts
are drawn on specifie banks and I ocanmot find anyome in New York who will
issue them otherwise. It is recommended that Americam Express Checks im
denominations of $100.00 or leas would meet the need you described. Please
let me know about this and we can send them on to you.

In order to get your discount, it will be necessary to work
through our office and agresable to our telegram we have secured you a
berth on the Lurline sailing Februsry 16th #842. This optien is held
open umtil February 2nd, so you will have to let us know immediately.

Thanks for the two keys which you enclosed. Not very mamy
return them,

With oordial good wishes, I am

Very truly yours,
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Dre Joseph Beech
1644 Grecnleaf Avenus
Chisago, Ill.

Dear Dr. Beeoch:

Your two lettems of Jamuary 30th ceme to hand and we are
surprised that Chiosgo is that far out of the snow drifts. The piotures
of the blissard which we have seen in the New York papers indiocate that
it is just the kind of & storm to shich I em especielly partial. My heart
orsves the snow = "As the hart panteth after the water brooks, so panteth
my soul after snow."

I have previously written you regarding the Lurline reservation and
this morning telegraphed you es followss~

“CONFIRMING PREVIOUS CORRESPONDENCE SECURING LURLINE RESERVATION IN NEW YORK.®

This means you get your reservation and the Board of Governors also
has sdvantage of the discounts As & matter of faot, all of these reservations
are balsnoed sgainst each other and the New York office telephomed to me that
tho Chicago office wes slso seeking & reservations I informed them that we
would take sare of the emtire tiocket at this end and, therefore, the reserva~

3,4'\

I sm hoping that there is some word in the meil regarding the cases
which Dr. Peterson took with him and presumsbly are in Hongkong « that is, if
Dre Liljestrand did not arrive in time to take them over.

tion was put through. :

Most oordially yours,
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1644 Greenleaf Ave.,/ g
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REFORWARDING PACKAGES

Dear Mr Evans:

Upon receipt of yours of January 31lst stat
aquested Cleever Mallinchrodt Chemical
Meuser's order to me here; I at
to follow their original plan to
Kong.

once sent a car
ship the goods

Fearing that there might be other orders o
way I telegraphed you a flew minutes ago to “Rou
Empress Japan Hongkong not to )kjcago". The re
I am travelling light so as to facilitate
Honolulu, Shanghai with anticipated customs bro

I presume that a letter to the Ca
I was booked on the Empress of Japan
transfer to Hongkong might
delivery at their office or dock in Hongkond
Chemical Works to have the
If not sent by Empress of
kong by that date.

from
cause them to take ¢

JOTMEN wbpment should

...................................
REPASSAGE ON LURLINE LINE
I have regeived your telegram and 1#%I(> S
message from the Matson Line here t
for me on the Lurline sailing Los
the completiorn of this letter I v
Bgall at the 8.8, offic and have
New York office. I anyv change
notify you in regard to 1it.
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DRAFTS,CHECKS, LETTER OF CR

I thank you for your travel check for $700

notification from the Continental

for $1000.00 i"; mvwaitirns me at

an sdditional 500,00 to cover possible taxes

ed freight that wl),«/ sugegestion
ne as an.additional le

)
) TR ¢ 1S€.

their office. R

L
[ percelve
yend it tO
Bank agencye.

’

same Oontinental

e o & 0 0 0 ©* 0.0 00 060 000606 00 00000648 900900 00

1 IFTS
I enclose check to your order from Edward

Flease hold this
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7
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Works, St.

transfe

nadian Pacific,
Honolulu
ro0ds 1in my

shivment avrive by SAYARAR/TEDN/
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Bank, Chicago,

and travel of
should be in drafts

subject to my order after I re:
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to H.M. Hodges, Hongs=

r parcels coming this
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ason for this is that
>rg at Los Aﬁgéles
ubles at Shanghail.

explaining that

to Shanghai with
care for

I wrote the St. Louils
March 15th.
be made to arrive Hong-

® 00 0 ¢ 0 0 08 00

and also telephone
made reservation
Upon
the "Loop" and will
passage to their
11 ask them to

EDIT

00 ¢ T have received
that a letter of credit
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WEST CHINA UNION UNIVERSITY

CHENGTU, SZE., CHINA

CHANCELLOR'S OFFICE A4 0 anleaf :
150 FIFTH AVENUE ];b & ¥ (Ire("p 50 A AV@ 3
NEW YORK, N. Y. (d ks cago, TL) *\

Feb, 1

b

Mv dear Mr. BEvans:
T was stunned by your telegram with the news

of Dr. Peterson's tragic death. I knew what the
Board of Missions knew regarding his troubles at
Hongkong and his recuest for Dr. Liljestrand to re-
lieve him and his fear that he would be compelled to
return owing to return of his physical troubles. I
had intended to write Dr. cartwright but because I
was utterly bewildered I thought 1t best to walt hop-
ing that further details would be forthcoming.

Jince no word has come I am venturing to assume
that the retnrn of his trouble which 1t was originally
feared might lead to the amputation ol hils leg or legs
was serious enough to compel him to return and that
worry over his physical si tuation added to the state
of mind that he revealed at Hongkong overwhelmed him

with the tragic result stated in your telegram.

T am st & loss what to do but 1 intend to write
Dr. Cartwright and I will do anvthing that I can when
I reach Los Angeéeles or Hongkong regarding his affairs.
8ince that letter to Dr. Jartwright may be delayed 1
wish you would either pass this letter to him or phone
its message to him.
Jordially yours,




February 2, 1939

Dre. Joseph Beech
1644 Greenleaf Avenue
Chioago, Ill.

Dear Dr. Beechs

Your sgparate letter regarding Dr. Peterson leads me to believe
that you did not swe any notice in the Chicago papers about his death. I
am sorry that I do not have a copy of the clipping here, but it was very
brief and stated that his body had been found hanging in a tourists
near Riverside, California end thet all his property had been left to h
wife, Viotoria, who is in Chengtu. It also stated thai papers on the body
indicated thet he had been under eppointment as & missionary with the Methodist
Board of Foreign Missions at West China Union Universitye These are all the
particulars we haves

I read your letter to Dre Cartwright who is leaving this noon for
e spesaking trur, and I am enclosing herewith & copy of the eable which he is
sending to Homgkoenge Boih he and 1 have been wonderiny about the shipment
of supplies which Dr. Petersom was to take in West China with him, but
apparently which he asked Dr. Liljestrand to come down and help him with.
This sable lesves it up to the Methodist Board ropresentative in Hongkong
to use her judgment and act under prevalling circumstances.

Apparently this leaves a wvacancy on the Methodist quota, which,
I should think, would be an exeeedingly diffioult place to fill, Dr. Peterson
has been such & valuable member of the staff and hes done such a remarkable
piece of work, and has been so conseorsted to it I feel confident that it will
be a long time before any ome oan be secured to fill his place.

Very truly yours,

C. A. EVANS




OFFICERS OF THE BOARD CO-OPERATING BOARDS

SIR JOSEPH FLAVELLE. BART, LL.D. AMERICAN BAPTIST FOREIGN MISSION
25 KING STREET WEST, TORONTO 2, CANADA

HONORARY CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF GOVERNORS BOARD OF GOVERNORS SOCIETY

JAMES ENDICOTT, D.D.. LL.D. CHURCH MISSIONARY SOCIETY, (ENGLAND)
REET, WEST, TORONTO, 2, CANADA
SR VAR CHAIRMAN Slidie OF THE FRIENDS SERVICE COUNCIL, (ENGLAND)

SIR MICHAEL E. SADLER, K.C.8.1.,C.B

OLD HEADINGTON. OXFORD, ENGLAND WEST CHINA UNION UNIVERSITY §rnoor Erecorat Ghonom. (0 s A

METHODIST EPISCOPAL CHURCH, (U. S. A.)
VICE-CHAIRMAN

JOHN W. DECKER, D.D. BOARD OF FOREIGN MISSIONS OF THE
152 MADISON AVENUE, NEW YORK CITY ESTABLISHED 1910 IN UNITED CHURCH OF CANADA
VICE-CHAIRMAN
CHENGTU, SZECHWAN, CHINA .
FRANK T. CARTWRIGHT, D.D. WOMAN'S MISSIONARY SOCIETY OF THE
150 FIFTH AVENUE, NEW YORK CITY UNITED CHURCH OF CANADA
TREASURER LINCOLN DSANG, PH.D., D.D., PRESICENT OF THE UNIVERSITY
B. A. GARSIDE, M.A,, L.H.D.
150 FIFTH AVENUE, NEW YORK CITY

WOMAN'S FOREIGN MISSIONARY SOCIETY
JOSEPH BEECH, D.D., CHANCELLOR OF THE METHODIST EPISCOPAL CHURCH
ASSISTANT SECRETARY-TREASURER l b4 4

jreenleafl Ave. Feb.5th 1939. WOMAN'S AMERICAN BAPTIST FOREIGN
C. A. EVANS

MISSION SOCIETY
150 FIFTH AVENUE, NEW YORK CITY Chi(‘,a{‘fo . I gl g
ASSISTANT TREASURER -

H. T. SILCOCK, M.A. [ OFFICE OF THE TREASURER
CHINA INSTITUTE, 91 GOWER STREET 1.8 1
LONDON, W. C. 1, ENGLAND \ \ 150 FIFTH AVENUE, NEW YORK CITY
SECRETARY OF BOARD } Y

FRANK ANDERSON, M.A.. D.D.
26 GROSVENOR STREET, LONDON, ONTARIO
SECRETARY OF BOARD AND OF EXECUTIVE

Dear Mr. BEvans: e : .
3undayv has been a full day amd all my days bid fair to ber
full days , but I am burning the late night filament to get LhWS-FO you
on Monday ,with the hope you can put an extra person or two on this
o Y « b g ) o)

project and finish in time for next Clipper. :
1) Please send the enclosed letter to Dr. Dsang and Mr.Robertson

by earliest Clipper Maill.

Make pies of all invoices of all goods purchases for the Univer-

3

hospital accopunt on this paper and enclose in the same letter

the above copy. ! e
Send to me on early mail two coples Ol tm_ér:-f: inv es. ;
If you have invoices or can secure from B.F.M. 8 Ol g;oc:( S
oped with Dr. Pﬁ,t rson or other person on the ‘\or"*' t account

b Ao a 7
se include in the same letters/

Note: If any balls are not charg able the Rockef

’

account

llex
| £ Q 1 - 4
Jlease add the notation at the top of each such invoice ( Not K/# R-F
This 1s all for this clipper maill , but more than I feel

1 N Lot £ ’ oY b .,(’ 4 r
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December 5, 19858

Dear Dr. Kilborns

In reply to your letter about the apparatus, I wish
to explain as follows:-

Some time ago, I sent a letter to Dr. Gregg of the
Rockefeller Foundation, applying for a grant of basal metabolic
tester and electrocardiogram, At about the same time, I wrote quite
dlearly and definitely to Chancellor Beech that the basal metabolic
tester and electrocardiogram should not be charged to the fund
granted to West China Union University from the Rockefeller Founda-
tion. In that letter to Chancellor Beech, I also enclosed copy of
my letter to Dr. Gregg in order to show him what kind of equipment
I had already applied for.

The two instruments in question, brought hers by Dr.
Liljestrand, are not the kind I applied for in my letter to him,
Therefore these instruments are not for the National Central Univer-
sity., I do not know whether you have ordered them for your uni-

versity or for the United Hospital. 8ince the instruments are so
far from being the types I asked for, the National Central Univer-
sity cannot be responsible for the cost. Will you please let me
know if you want me to send them over to you or just leave them here
ag a loan to the United Hospital?

It will be appreciated if you will be kind enough to
give me a detailed ligt of what you have already ordered on behalf
of the National Central University. If possible, please let me have
all the prices too. This is so required in order to aveld any mis-
understanding in the future when the ordered things through you have
arrived., Thanks in advance for the trouble.

Yours sincerely,

(signed) S&. N. CHEER
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COPY WEST CHINA UNION UNIVERSITY

December 30th, 1938

Dre Jose Beech, Chancellor
West China Union University
1644 Greenleaf Avenue
Chicago, Ille

Dear Dr. Beech:

Your letter of November 14th has been here for about a monthe It
should have been replied to long ago but as is usual with my correspondence
the reply has been delayeds

You mention in your Note 2 the question of voltage for electrical
equipment for the new hospital. You suggested that the hospital should be
equipped throughout with 110 volt current instead of 220¢ The diffdculty is
that the legal current for China is 220 volts and 60 cyclese The Govermment
is endeavoring to unify all electric systems in the country and is discourage
ing the importation of any apparatus or electrical equipment that is not
220 voltss It is almost impossible to secure 110 volt light bulbs or any
other 110 volt equipment in Chinas American firms apparently make only 110
volt equipment but practically everything listed in English and continental
catalogues states that one has the option of ordering 110 or 220 volts equipe
mente I have talked with others regarding this matter of electric current
and the unanimous opinion is that we should conform to the official Govermment
requiremente

In regard to the Basal Metabolism apparatus and Electro=Cardiograph
that were brought out by Dre Liljestrand, neither one corresponded to the
request of Dre Cheere Hence he has refused to pay for theme I enclose a
copy of his letter on the subject to mes The EleotrowCardiograph (Cardiette)
which was sent will not worke It is a battery set and form what Dr. Best
says the B battery is out of order and will not worke Dr. Cheer and our
ofn clinical staff have been very much disappointed in this piece of expenw
sive equipment because it is practioally useless,

In regard to the surgieal equipment secured for the Central Unie
versity, until I ecan get invoices I can get no money. The National Central
University is a Govermment institution and the payment of money invariably
involves a considerable amount of red tapee Invoices are an essential part
of thise So far I have no had an invoice for any of the things brought out
by Dre Wilforde As soon as I can seoure the invoices I think we can get
the moneye

et I sent a copy of the page of your letter dealing with the hospital
bullding to the building committee and tried to impress upon them the necessity
for speeds The University Cabinbt has also dne its best to point out the
necessity for speeds It has tried to relieve Mr. Small of other obligations
but he refused to be relieved and insists that he is in charge of all the
general property work of the entire Universityes In addition he has taken on
building obligations for Ginling College, for the cow barn, and other new
structuress He says that these do not delay his work on the hospitale Howe
ever, the Faculty became convinced of the necessity of more assistance and so
has engaged Mr. Canning Young, architect for the Nationmal Szechwan Universitys
Mre Young joins our staff on January 1 and his chief duty will be the draww




Dre Beesh P

ing up of specifications and filling in the details in the plans of the new
OePeDe and hospitale In regard to the O¢P.De¢ we have nothing but the ground
planse The lack of elevations and all struectural details has made it essenw
tial that we do something to get this building along so that it can be well

on its way to completion by the specified date in Mays I am sure that we can have
the money spent by then, but I very much doubt if the building can be completed
by May 3lst. As you suggested, when it is further on we can send a cable ree
questing an extension of timee Most of our hardware and glass is still in
Kumminge We have bought & truck to Wring things up here as almost nothing was
movings The demand for military supplies has taken all trucks from civil sere
vicee

At its last meeting, the Cabinet passed a resolution requesting the
Board of Governors. to secure the appointment of Dr, Horsce E. Campbell to the
University staff. You will receive a letter from the President regarding Dr.
Campbelles Since his letter is rather sketchy I shall try to fill in same of
the detailse Dr. Campbsll was formerly a missionary in Fowchow, Fukien. He is
supported by an independent community chureh in Clevelands The pastor of
whioch is Dre Miles Krumbines The church is loosely affiliated with the Amerie
can Board.

Ak xkkxxdnsoommekiney kit iiadin

Bishop Ward some time ago suggested that the M.E.M, would be glad to
appoint Dr. Campbell to our staff after his furlough which is due this Spring.
He is at present in the M.E.M, Hospital in Chungking tiding over Dr. Genbry's
furloughe When I wrote to Dre Campbell suggesting that he seek appointment to
our staff through the M.E.Ms he replied that since he had no Methodist backe
ground he would prefer to have a direct appointment from his own church in
Cleveland, #xixm, Also, he stated he believed his chureh could be induced to
appoint him to our staff heree I know that foreign members of the University
staff are supposed to belong to one of the five cooperating missionse But
surely we ean acoept a contribution such as this would be from en independent
churche Dr. Cempbell has very much impressed us with his ability and personality.
He is extremely well qualified for a position on our University staffe, He is a
surgeon and we need more than one senior surgeon on our staffs If you are in
Cleveland at any time in the near future I hope that you will eall upon Dr,
Krumbine and take the matter up with hime In any case I hope that you will
#rite to Dre Krumbine and get his reaction to this appointment,

We have invited Dre Campbell to come to Chengtu this Sprfng to delie
ver & shart course of lectures in the Department of Surgery and he has
accepted the invitations

In regard to the animal house we are plaecing this upon our request
to the China Foundation for our 1939 grant. Since this request is being
backed by the Central University also we have hopes that the money may be
forthoominge

Sinecerely yours,

/s/ Le Go. KILBORN
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adequate present and future space for themistry. They recom-
mended that each group bear its proportlonate share in the cost
of erection. Their appeal has had a united affirmative response
by all of the bodies interested, and the early erection of this
building seems assured.

Comparable with the need for the erection
Chemistry building is the call to supply tnem 1
ary ecuipment to meet the urgency and provide fo:
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February 8, 1939

Dr. Joseph Beech
1644 Greenleaf Avenue
Chicago, Illinois

Dear Dr. Beech:

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter of
February 6th, together with enclosures. We have made ocopies
of the material enclosed, and are herewith returning your

We are at a loss to understand why the @quipment
purchased from the Sanborn Company was so disappointing to
Dr. Cheer and the West China clinical staff. We have written
to the Rockefeller Foundation, as per copy of letter enclosed.
You will also find a copy of the letter we have written to
the Sanborn Company. To each of these institutions we malled
copies of Dr. Cheer's letter and supplementary data. We ocan
do nothing more at present, pending some word fram these
companiese As soon as we have more information on this
subjeot, we will communicate with you.

Mr. Evans will take care of the other items listed
in your letter in due time.

I am surprised to hear that you received the envel-
ope containing your steamship ticket unsealed. This letter
was registered, and,as you know, the Post Office Department
will not register a letter that has not been properly sealed.
This must have happened somewhere en route, but it was perfect
when it left our hands.

With all good wishes for a pleasant trip, I am

Sincerely yours,

=



Pebruary 9, 1939

Dre. Joseph Beech
1644 Greenleaf Avenue
Chicago, I1l.

Pear Dr. Beechs

I am still working on the order for Dre Cheer and have
nothing to report todaye The Methodist Board sends me the follew-
ing paregraph taken from & letter of Dre 8. He Liljestrand, dated

Jazmary 6, 1989y~

"Owing to Dre Peterson's physiocal dissbility end large amount of

bagzege (oquipment) and oomplications regarding the hospital truck
gsent down from Chengtu to bring Dr. Peterson and hospital baggage
WeE

up, I ealled on to meet him in Hongkonge I came by air a week
ago,have done all I could and am nmow enroute via Haiphong beck to

chengtu expeeting to pick up twuok at Haiphong."
Further news from the Mothodist Board states that Dre
Petorson wrote a farewell letter to Dr. Cartwright dsted Jamuary lst

whinh was found on his body along with other papers showing the
suicide was very rmuch premeditated.

Very truly yours,

Cs A EVANS




February 9, 1939

Dr. Joseph Beech
1644 Greenleaf Avenue
Chiocago, Ill.

Dear Dr. Beechs

We have just received & draft for US§250.00 from
west China Union University for a hospital building truck.

We do not have any suthorigation outstending for
such & dreft and wonder if you can give us any additionsl ine
formation.

Very truly yours,

Ce A« BVANS
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Dr. Joseph Beech

c/o Mrs. Lloyd Hughes

9 North Irving Boulevard
Los Angeles, California

Dzar Dr. Besech:

We surely have been staggering around with the hope of getting all
these bills straightened out to get you Wefors you sail.

I have communicated with Mr. Dean of the Rockefeller Foundatiom
regarding the equipment from the Sanborn Company, and he checked my
recollection of the situation, as follows:-

The equipment Dr. Cheer ordered could not be used in West China,
and the Sanborn Company would not sent it out. Under date of
August 25th we wrote to Dr. Liljestrand, enclosing a copy of

the letter from Sanborn Company dated August 24th, where detailed
instructions were given re changing the equipment for use with
220 volt current. It is a simple matter to make the adjustment
between 110 volt current and 220, and this should be mo source

of trouble.

I am still working with the Sanborm Company, and hops to have a
reply early in the week as to the exact conditions.

As requested, the paragraphs in Dr. Kilborn's letter regarding
Dr. Campbell were taken down to the Methodist Board by Mr. Parksr, and
he is to have a conference with Frank Cartwright early in the week,
I understand this situation is not as simple as it appsars to be, and
there are many questions to be answerad before Dr. Campbell could be
appointed.

In accordance with the rsquest contained in Dr. Kilborm's letter
of December 30th, we are enclosing invoices for the squipment to be
charged to Dr, Cheer's account. If you find them in order, just mail
the enclosed copy to Dr. Kiélborm by whatever mute you think best.

If we have word early in the week regarding the Sanborn Company
equipment, I will try to get you at Honolulu.

I cannot realize that you are leaving the United States, but
neverthelesg it must be true. I extend very best wishes for a safe and
enjoyable trip.

Sincerely yours,

CAE:RC
Enc.

copy: Dr. Kilborn

09 15




February 16, 1939

ded /39,

Dr. Joseph Beech
S.5. EMPRESS OF JAPAN
Victoria, B.Ce

Dear Dr. Beech:

I am enclosing herewith a copy of the letter received this
morning from the Sanborn Company, which traces the whole matter
downe I think this explains the situation as well as anything
CAlle

I am sending a copy of this letter to Dr. Kilborn and one
also to Dr. Cheer, which I trust will meet with your epproval.

I have written to the Sanborn Company in answer to their
letter, and have requested that they write directly to Dr. Cheer,
giving suggestions and instructions. I am sure this will be most
helpful to the personnel on the field. It is possible that
the letter of August 24th written by the Sanborn Compeny, a copy
of which we sent to Dr. Liljestrand, never reached the proper
hands.

With sincere regards to you, I am
Cordially yours,

ROC
eno

P.S. We are sending Dr. KiIborn's letter via the S.S. EMPRESS OF
JAPAR, and Dr. Cheer's via CHINA CLIPPER.
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_‘I 1
’ My

s

Dear Mr, Evans;-

Phis 1s an attempt to be my own typist, which may call for

‘all your patience in decyphering .

First as to the photo promised Mr. Cameron. I wikk try to
remember to ask Miss Katherine Loulse Beech to send hlm the address
of the firm that supplbes them in New York. If he does not hear
from her , please ask him to drop her a card asking for the address
of the firm that has made my most approved ( By the family) photo.

Secondf. As to that slede holder. Unless my memory is
more at sea than-I am , I never used it or the slides. The lagt seen
of them was when'your offige . They were then under that catch-all
near the door. They may have been moved into the inside HY office.
If so Mr. Cameron may have taken charge of them. Please try to find the
the case and be custodian again till cakled for.

LB About a year ago I gave you a package of about a dozen
thermometers for medical slinic work . Will you please mail them 1O
me Care, Am Exp. Co Hongkonge If sent at once they will reach me
there I thinke. If any delay , better address me at Chengtu well
wrapped. Try to get them to Hongkong then there will be no China
customs trouble.

. P
o I intended sending you a check for the tickets you

mahled to me, but after learning all that happened to Dr. Liljestrand
and dear bemoaned Dr. Peterson, I have concluded to ask you to

charge fgf them to my travel account . Any balance there may be

can be applied on my last or next homecoming

the gong and I release you for the time being.

There goes : :
Cordially yoursg, wii mpfﬂﬁ-“““ h ”‘§t*‘“

-t







March 3, 1939
Dr. Joseph Jeech
West China Union University
Chengtu, Szechwan, Chine

Dear Dr. Deech:

T wish that I hed more cheerful news about the securing of money to
equip the new Chemistry Building. Quite umexpectedly Dr. Compton decided that
it would not be wise to approach the 1.I.T. staff for funds, on the grounds
that elready there had been too many campaigns this year. That makes it very
doubtful if we can do anything with that group. This is partiocularly unfortu-
nate in view of the fact that this is one of the most cordial and interested
groups I have had the pleasure of encountering.

_-‘.'! v %

Today I wrote to Roy Spoomer explaining the situation, and

I believe
that he will cooperate with Mrs. !acmillan in an effort to reach individuals
in the 1,7.T. oircle in such a mamner that Dr. Compton will have nc cause to
feel that we are overstepping the bounds of propriety. Of course, thore are
other possibilities and we will maturelly do our best to secure This mousy
from some Source.

T should also like to say again that if there is ever anything I
ean do for West China Union University, I shall be more than happy to em-
deavor to do it. I have never seen an institution which was so inspliring to
the imagination because of its potentialities, and T am persomelly grateful
for the very warm hospitality which I enjoyed during my six months in Chengtu.

With best wishes,

Sincerely yours,

Oliver J. Caldwell

" 0
i e
- s

I apologize for not getting a copy of Roy Spooner's material to you before
PN ke DE Gl PO NGRS FURE. O TG, A, YN AR 2

manuseripts you requested; on the supposition that you still could use them
I am enclosing sopies herewith.

O0JC1CS
Enc: WCUY Cho.wﬂh{)eﬁ‘ Eshmates (cw)
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NOTE:s See letter of *arch 3, 1939~ from Rollin Dean of Rockefeller Foundation,

150 Fifth Avenue
Wew York City
March 4, 1939

Dr. Joseph Beech
West China Union University
Chengtu, Szechwan, China

Dear Dr. Beechs

I am enclosing copy of & letter from Mr. Dean of the Roockefeller
Foundation together with one original Bill of Lading from The Western Pacifie
Railroad Companye.

We knew nothing sbout the method of handling the shipment until the
Rockefeller Foundation celled us up and I requested thet they give us a definite
statement vhich, could be passed on to you.

I am acknowledging your letter of February 19th which caught us some=-
what "at sea" also. There is nothing mysterious about the photo which Mr. Cameron
asked you about. We are giving him this informatiom.

The slide holder which I loaned you was not a part of the pictures which
are in my office at the present time, but I brought it down from the house for
your use, a&s you desired to, end did take from your collection of slides the long
ones of the buildings. When you were in New York early last Fall, I saw thes lide
holder in your desk, but after you had gone 1 looked for it and it had disappeared.
Mind you, I have the slides in the case in the office, excepting the ones which you .
removed.

Mystery number two - thermometers. You certainly caught me on that one,
as my mind is a perfect blank as regards my having received them. As this is not an
unusual state with me, I immediately started hunting for them snd have turned
everything up-side-down in the safe and other places where we would be apt to
store them, but without results. Can you give me any leading information which
might recall the circumstances under which I took them in? If they are here, I
certainly em sorry that they cannot be located now end forwarded immediately.

We note what you say regarding the travel charges for steamship tickets
and will take care of same as requested.

There iz a stack of Chine mail this morning to get off, so I will not
bother you further.

Most cordially yours,

Ce A, EVANS °

CAE/B

ENC.

(Original by Chine Clipper to Homgkong -
copy via "President Coolidge.")

g2l
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Shenghai, 3/10/39
Mr. We Robert Taylor
Associated Mission Treasurers
Shanghai, China

Dear Mr. Taylor:

Following our conversetion regardnthe Hospitel Building Fund in
your care, I am reporting to Mr. Ce Ae Evan 1e following:

(1) That I have requested you to re-deposit the Sterling account, both
principal end interest, for three months from date. (See other side)

(2) That I am requesting you to separate out from other hospital funds
all Hospital Building credits, end to set up en account in
Shanghai currency, placing all aveilable funds in a current de-
posit account for the present.

That I will request Mr., Simkin to report all drafts drawn for
Building Account to you in order that the Hospital Building
account that you set up may present a complete picture of that
accomt, including the Sterling deposit, the current account de=-
posit, end any other dispositions that will be made of funds in
hend or to be receivede.

Very truly yours,

JOSEPH, BEECH

Hongkong 3/17/39
Pear Mr. Evans:

When the receipt for the Sterling 3 months re-deposit was shown me,
it was stamped "payable in Shengheai at depositer's transfer charge" if de-
manded. This appears, on its face, as an agreement to accept Japenese
Shanghail money as legal tender. Probably some as federal notes now enforced

at Tientsin by the Japs.

With the sudden rape of Cazechoslovakia, things may move in Japs
favor here. If so money will be difficult. Will cable you if we need build-
ing funds sent Chengtu. Will quote available rate in Chengtu. If you can equal
or beat it in N.Y. via Bank of China, feel free to do so, unless otherwise stated.

The Kodak Co. paid $3500 each for five truck loads of goods - Kunming
to Chungking. Their own American representative was in charge of the goods en

route.
If I run into anything like that I will need to use every dollar of the

R.F, transportation fund to pay en route and bills by others at Chengtu.

I have a checkbook on "the North Shore National Bank" Chicago. Since
you will have paid all bills to date, I suggest you send check for balance to
Mrs. Beech for deposit against expected charges here.

Cordially yours,
J. BEECH

32 |
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Mr. W. Robt. Taylor, v

Assoclated Mission Treasurers,
Shanghal, China,

Dear Mr, Taylor:

Péllowing our conversation regarding the
Hogpital Building Pund in your care, I am reporting te Mr.
C. A. Evans the .fo. owing:~

i ‘
(1) That I have requested you to re-deposit the
Sterling account, both prineiple and interest,
for threéimonths from dafe. Se oWhor she .

(2) That I am requesting you to séparate out from
othep hospital funds all Hospital Bullding credits,
and o set up an account in Shanghal currency, plac-
ing #11 available funds in a eurrent deposit account
for the present,

That I will request My. Simkin to report all drafts
drawn for Building Aceount to you in prder that the
Hospital Building Aeccount that you set up may present
& complete picture of that account, including the
Sterling deposit, the current account depogit, and
: any other dlspositfonsthat will be made of funds in
AVWQh’m;'y\mv|w - hand or to be received.

Colo w It a Tan 2, !W%W
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ASSOCIATED MISSION TREASURERS J. HILLCOAT ARTHUR

ENGLISH BAPTIST

AMERICAN BAPTIST (NORTH) POST OFFICE BOX 251 :;S::NB\I;_“;ELLER
LONDON MISSIONARY SOCIETY SHANGHAI v o
METHODIST EPISCOPAL ( NORTH)
AMERICAN PRESBYTERIAN (NORTH)
AMERICAN PRESBYTERIAN (SOUTH)
CHURCH MISSIONARY SOCIETY

MISSIONS BUILDING, 169 YUEN MING YUEN ROAD, ROOM 602-9 €. J. OTTEWELL
CABLE ADDRESS: TREASURERS, - - - - TELEPHONE 15018 H. MAXCY SMITH
Ccope: MissioNs (ALsOo A.B.C., BENTLEY, C.I.M,, WESTERN UNION) W. ROBT. TAYLOR

WEST CHINA UNION UNIVERSITX.
SHANGHAT.

11th March 1939.

Mr. "G4 K. -Bvens,
150, Fifth Avenue,
NEW YORK.

Dear Mr. Evens,

I have gone over the accounts with Mr. MNr.
Taylor and have given him a statement, cdpy of which
I enclose.

We felt it wise to limit the deposit of the
Sterling account for three months. We recognise that
the present favourable rate of exchange into Chinese
currency will not continue indefinitely, but we assume
it would probably continue at about the present rate
for this three months period.

We conslidered the advisability of transferring
this sterling into Chinese currency, but here again,
it seemed wise to wait until I reached West China. Upon
my arrival there, I will write you or cable you for
consent to transfer this sterling account into Chinese
currency. The banks here in Shanghai are guarding them-
s@dlves against requireménts to pay in Japanese Federal
notes at a fixed fictitious value, and at the same time
prohibit payment of accounts in Chinese Government
currency. This is now supposed to be in operation at
Tientsin.

If there are indications that this method
can be enforced in Shanghai, we ought to be in a pos-
ition to make the first jump and transfer our funds to
szechuen. R g 0

I think that the(pwo)requires?bomment, except
to make note of the fact that we have set up this
Hospital Building,as a separate entity.

e

Regarding item 3, Mr. Taylor was not in a
position to state just how much money he has, that 1is,
that can becredited to the Hosplital Building account.

924
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This is becsuse the field has drawn on W"Without
stating what the money was to be used for. I am
writing Mr. Simkin to give him this information as
regarding Building fund.

When this information from Mr. Simkin reacﬁés
him, I expect that you will receive from Mr. Taylor this
financial picture of the Building account for your record.

I thank you for your letter of February 1l6th
regarding the order for Dr. Cheer from the Sanborn Co.,
together with all the information regarding that order. I
also acknowledge yours of February 1l0th, enclosing check
for $500 Hospital Equipment transportation, and regard-
ing the items from lMr. Dean. T have received the necessary
invoices from lMr. Dean, and also from the American
Sterilizer Company. Thank you for mailing copies of these
invoices to Dr.]hihuy and Dr. Robertson,

I also have to acknowledge yours of February
11th which deals with the Sanborn Company problem, and
other matters.

I have learned some things about Dr. Peterson's
affairs at the Pacific Coast, and I will be enclosing in
this letter a brief note to Dr. Cartwright. wal wwmd fatov. (5 Wavk
wd o Fods awrived ﬂ"ngf‘\fm—g Aow 17

I am leaving here on the S.S. "ARAMIS" sailing
for Hongkong on the 1l4th inst. I will leave Hongkong
on the S.S. "CANTON" on March 30th. I am, of course,
hoping that I can get my fiestl.shipment forwarded before
the time I sail for Haiphong. You have my schedule, but
mail address«to the American Express Company, Hongkong
will be forwarded to me en route to Changtu. I will have
something to say regarding the situation here, but will
defer that to a future letter.

Thanking you for all your favours, and the many
things you have done to help me. Greetings to your associates.

I am, Cordlally yours,

ézj91&?(1—(131Le4yt\\‘_“__ﬁ

P.S. I have just now jointly signed a draft for $8,000 on
account of the new Chemistry Building. This was done in
response to a telegram from Mr. Simkin received this A. M.
He asked for a consultation with Mr. Taylor. The result of
that consultation was the cable that goes forward to you.

hoyohe SR broc Q/b fhe ""\v"vgs’(/ wers— Sh-§ ¢4 “”2-"7 . I Snapsn ’wo\(x&\v‘xm‘vsbﬁ
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March 27, 1959

Dr. Joseph Beech
West China Union University
Chengtu, Szechwan, China

Dear Dr. Beech:

We are enclosing herswith duplicate eopy of the
Rockefaller Foundation order No. 495821, and General Electric
X-ray Corporation®s invoices and packing lists. Please sign
the blue copy and return to our office, if you find it to be
correct after checking with your origimal order. We havs
approved for payment the Rockefeller Foumdatiom involece cover-
ing the X-ray equipment, freight charges and insurance, amoumt-
ing to $2,411.56, as per the enclosed copy of invoiee.

I am quoting a paragraph herewith from Mr, Dean's
letter regarding the insurance of the shipmemt:-

"This shipment has been fully insured against all marime
risks through to Chengtu and any loss or damage should be
reported to this office.”

We trust you will find the shipment im order and
that same will come through without delay.

With sincerest regards to you, we are

Very truly yours,




27
Hongkong, March ¥Mff ydth, 1939

Dear MR. Garside and Mr. Evang):

I will try to be correct in all things except striking the
rlght keys °
We, Prof./C Thompson and I will leave here , if all 18 well,
on Thursday afternoon the thirtieth on the S8 Canton for Haiphong.
I sent on all of my NY shipment of freight on the twentleth. But I '
have purchased other things to go with thie boat, and as you know the
shipment of X Ray goods is on the Pres. Monroe, which is due here on
the thirtieth. Am keeping the Am Exp Co , the President Lines and the
French Line reminded that this order of about 1300 1lbs must be moved
from one ship to another without going into the "godowns". Thompsom
fortunately reserved room for 15 tone of space which he cannot fill
and 80 there is room for this last minute arrival. We have speclial cars
spoken for at Halphong and so do not expect great difficulty there.
The fears are reserved for Kunming.Dr. Lindsay writes'bring along
my dental X Ray , there since last October.' I am informed that Amer-
ican checks are the finest currency there. Consequently , I widd sell
mny fersonal checks 1f needed and to any amount needed, upon the Beech
family North Shore National Bank Chlcagoe
I do not know the exact credit there may be on your books
for the"transportation item of SWIFF/## $2900 in the RF grant.
I know that you have advanced me in letter-of-credit,and check of $500
a total of $1500. I know that the RF charges for the shipment from
NY was 310490794and it appears that the charges on the XRay order
was/SEPOVP/ $179.33 . No statement covering these ltems has reached

me. I had a figure for the Genl Electric Co bill §2328.89 .Deducting
this from the item on the Consular invoice, §2507.750 we-have §179:33-
If these ltems are complete and correct , you appear to have §170.88

as the final credit of the transportation item of RF grant. If this 3
is not correct let me know when next writinge.0ino ‘o e hove L fea Dreve

If I find it necessary to spend more than I have on hand "fqiwk
for transportation, or buying of trucks for the time being, I will [Fact
sell my personal checks and wire you to pay the amount I cable 0
our Chicago bank or draw it in favor of Mrs Beech for deposit. Please
pay the amount or amounts I cable for and charge to thls RF tiranspor-
tation account. Thls may put the account in the red. Notify me and
I will alm to get 1t from the RF. I have mentioned this matter to
them , through Dr. Gregge Do not mention deficlt to them, notify me
and I will take it up . Of course I hope 1t will not be necessary
to draw. I do know that bhlls await me at Chengtu for goods sent with
wilford, Liljestrand, Peterson. The Wilford advance payment was $200
I believe. This,if correct'iwill leave you in red now. More 1s due
wilford and the others, but statements not presented to datee.

Of the political and business positions there 1s not much

to say that you 4o not know, for our latest news like yours is by radio
and that often by some one whp is representative to the forelgn pbess
Business goes on apace here and war pmaphmhs profits wash out the -
concerns of war and kindle desires for the continuous status quoe.
But there is concern lest the European shtuation so shackle Britaln
and France as to hasten the encirclement of Shanghal , ite business
and ite currency. But be 1t sald that 1g Hongkong news more than it
1s our connections in Shanghal. Nevertheless 1t will pay to keep
both ears to the ground. The loss of Nanchang puts the Japs in a strong
er position on the Yangtse River of course, but) Chungking radio voice

1s as confident as ever. Greetings to you all,(Jma(Luﬂ', v_%wvfb:m‘




WEST CHINA UNION UNIVERSITY

CHENGTU, SZE.,, CHINA

CHANCELLOR'S OFFICE Howong s MarCh 29Lb, 19}9.

150 FIFTH AVENUE
NEW YORK, N. Y.

Deayr r. Garside:

I am informed that an appeal has gone forwe
ward to you from the University appealing for funds
for the erection of the dental clinic bullding.

I have written them to the effect that 1t should
g0 to you after conslderation by the Governors in
order that it might have a finer chance for actlon
by your emergency funds commlttee.

I will deem 1t a favor if you will bring this
matter to the attention of the Governors and there-
after to the proper emergency funds commlttee.

I have endeavored to secure the money for this
clinical building, but up to the time of sallling
the money had not been forthcomlng. I am of the
opinion that my appeal is having favorable consider-
ation. Should it be forthcoming, the amount asked
for was US$§5000 at the six to one rate of exchange,
1t could reimburse your committee for the grant,
shouldthey be able to make 1t.

This appeal has my unqualified approval, and I
hope help can be forthcoming, because the dentlsts
and thelr many students are being crowed out of the
quarters now being used, and since there is only
one dental college in all China it is flttling that
call should be heard.

Thanking you and the Governors and your
committee should they agree to conslder thlis request,

cordially yours,

A L AR \n ¢ :
‘% \L‘i "mx,\,@/’[ .

_/ \Chancellors.
ALY







March 29, 1939

Dre Joseph Beech

West China Union University
Chengtu, Sgechwan, China
Dear Dr. Beechs

Vhen you returned from Chine you brought with you
some books from the Atherton collectiop which you wished me
to sell.

You will recell that after extended efforts that we
were only sble to dispose of the Audubon books for $40,00.

It is our understanding thet other books were to be
purchesed with this fund and we have held it in ebeyance pend=-
ing such orders.

It is still available for this purpose and we would

welcome instructions es to its dispositiom,

Very truly yours,

C. A. EVANS




160 Fifth Avenue
New York, N. Y.
April 10, 1939

£y -

Dre Joseph Beech
West China Union University
Chengtu, Sgechwan, China

Dear Dre Beecht

Your letter of March 1llth from Shanghai and notes fyrom Hongkong
dated March 17th came to hand Saturday morminge.

As yet 1 have not had opportunity to study through your recommends-
tions and believe it would be best to wait for Mr. Taylor's report before
taking doi‘inite actione

b § hnvo written you separately rognrding the US$8,000,00 draft. Your
request to deposit the balance of trangportation fund in the North Shore National
Bank, Chicago, through Mrs. Beech, was noted. The following schedule shows the
standing of the Rockefeller Foundations=

Totel Appropriationsesccecssss«$20,000,00

o Y
Expenditureesccescevecces l? 608,77
~SUL73

Balancecesccescsssvosd

This leaves only $391.23 applicable to trensportation. However, the
gift from Je Es and George Hall was never allocated and, as two of the invoices
which came through were in excess of requisitions, it seems only feir to ine
clude this donation of §$1,270.00. We are, therefore, depositing, through Mrs.
Beech, in your account in Chiocago §$1,661.23.

This is al] we have time to write on this subjeet at the present, but
will study the situation more thoroughly and write you later one

With sincerest best wishes, I am

Very truly yours,

Ce A. EVANS

CAE/B

Pe 8¢ As this method of meking remittances is foreign to our usual procedure,
and as $391,23 is from Rockefeller Foundation funds for which we must make an
acoounting, it is requested that you forward at the earliest possible moment a
detailed expenditure of the above stated amount,.

Sidi

Ce8s to Looonntiag 0ffice







PR11 1969
Ao /&Mwmt« WV/M%(
,II,,C,X bl MMWW







April 11, 1939

Mrs. Joseph Beech
1644 Greenleaf Avenue
Chicego, Ill.

Dear Mrs. Beechs:

We have just received & letter from Dr. Beech reciting the
experiences of others who have been transporting freight from Homgkong
to Chungking by way of Haiphomg, Hanoi end Yunnan. The cost i: far
above what he anticipated and he has requested us to have deposited in
his personsl sccount such balances as are available in several acocounts -
the total smounts to $1,661.23.

Accordingly, we are sending herewith check for $1,661.,23 which
we are asking you to deposit in the North Shore National Bank in Chicago,
and thereby reserve this balance for the use of Dre Beeche

Thanking you for performing this task for us, 1 am

Very truly yours,

Ce. A. EVARS




April 17, 19359

Dre Joseph Beech
West Chine Union University
Chengtu, Sgechwan, China

Dear Dre. Beechs

Your letter of March 27th and slso one of the 29th from Hongkong
came to hande First of all, I em acknowledging the formeal request for
$5,000 for dental olinic building.

Through the good offices of Sidney Maddook, the American Associa=-
tion of Dental Menufecturers is being tried out on a preliminary canvass
as o what the reaction would be for a gemeral appeal for $7,000.00 to cover
the erection of & building at West China. Mr. Weingate has been in the
office checking up on up=toedate information and has prepared a try-out letter
which is very excellent indeeds Ii it meets the approval of a few high lights
in the Dental Association, the entire body will be circularized and the matter
will be presented in person by Mr. Maddock at the Association’s annuel meeting
early in the fall. The preliminary try-out, however, will indicate which way
the wind blows, and that should not be postponed very longe

This whole matter can be discussed at the Board Meeting early in
June and it doesn't seem possible that the Board will turn down such a situae

tion.

We are greatly interested in your letter of the 27th of March and
the proposed movement of freight into the interior, although we can hardly
class Professor Thompson snd yourself as "freight." I certainly trust that
plans for the 30th carried through without trouble and that you are now on

your way to Chungking.

The amount of balance in the transportation item of $2900,00 has been
written about in a letter a few days ago. The figure we arrived at at that time
included all charges for ell items against the Rockefeller Foundation appropria=
tions In view of what you say regarding the balance which you think is awvailable,
I believe, it would be best for us to give you a restudy of that situation as soon
as possibles From the beginning there seemed to be to meny people having their
fingers in the fire to have us get by without en overdraft in the approprietion
and, under the circumstances, I think we are fortunate in getting through as well
as we did. Therefore, sgreeable to your hand-written insert, we will give you a
"oomplete picture™ as soon as possible.

You will sec from the foregoing that it will not be necessary for us
to meke any claims for overdraft, even if we thought it advisable, end quite
naturally we did not meke any appeal to the Rockefeller Foundation, as at the
present time there is no necessity of doing soe Please be assured, however, as
we will leave the matter in your handse

A letter from Dr. Decker has just ecome to hand and has gone the rounds
of the office reporting on his conference at Chungking with Generalissimo and
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Mademe Chiang Kai=shek.

We are delighted thaet Dr. Decker is having this opportunity to
become so closely familiar with the West China situetiom.

Very cordially yours,

Ce Ae EVANS




" Dr. Jospen N.Boech

160 Fifth Avenue
New York, N. Y.
April 25, 1939

Mre He De Robertson
West China Union University
Chengtu, Szechwan, CHINA

Desyr ¥r. Robertsons

Dr. Beech wrote me from Shanghai on March 1llth regarding the Hospital
Funds oarried with the Associated Mission Treasurcrs stating that as soon a&s he
arrived in Chengtu he would write by clipper or cable dispesition of funds held
in Sheanghai,

A letter has just been received from Mr. W. hobert Teyler amplifying
the communication written by Dr. Beech, but it is dated Mareh 29th end brings us
up to date on the Hospital Specification Fund, He further states thet the sterling
depesit carried with the National City Bank hes been renewed to June 10, 1939 = the
total amount being 53,633«15«7,

Dr. Beech alludes to "the banks in Shanghei guarding themselves against
requirements to pay in Jepanese notes at & fixed fictitious velue, and at the same
time prohibit peyment of accounts in Chinese Covernment ourrency." Mr. Taylor
reports & more drastic step in thet depositors are compelled to sign a release
granting the bank permission to pay fixed deposits at maturity or on demend at the
current ocurrency prevailing et the meturity or demend date. This has ceused us
some uneasiness, but we have been reessured by the Netionel City Pank and the
Bank of China that it is e mere formelity end thet our depesits mey be peid in
sterling if we so demand,.

The question neturelly erises as to how soon this money will be required
for the hospital building, or it it should be renewed after June 10, 1939, or if
we shoulc ask for a draft to be issued on London end eventually clearing it through
New York and having it in readiness to be transferred to Chengtu.

As our office hes the final sey as to the disposition of these fumds, we
must know as soon as possible when the field will require these funds. Let us
have word, therefore, as soon &s possible.

This situation brings up another issue =-- namely, the method of tramsmitting
funds to China., For some time we have been very much concerned over the handling of
funds through Shanghei, believing thet almost any moment & fictitious currency might
be floated and we would be left the losers.

1 have stopped this letter to listen to & recommendetion over the tele=-
phene from the Bank of China suggesting that before our sterlin; deposit is renew~
ed in Shanghei the sweepin; statement protecting the benk be modified to some de-
gree to grant peyment in sterling on London. Over night the bank has investigated
this and advises that it cen be done. This only emphasizes the question of sende
ing fumds through Shanghai.

Before the war started, we hac devised a plan for remitting directly to
Chengtu. There has been considerable correspondence about loss of gein on exchange
through this methed, but drafts which have been coming from Chengtu do not verify
this contention. The fact remains that the Japanese cannot touch the currency
situation in Szechwsn but there is nothing to stop them from doing it in Shanghai,
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Mr. Robertson 4/25/39

We are, therefore, recommending that you draw directly upon our
New York office for such funds as are needed within the budget and, if you
will let me know if this is agreeable, we will issue sutherigations to cover
the belance of funds available for the current year,

This covers the situation up to the present mememt and I am hastene
ing to get this off by China Clipper today.

With sincerest personel regards, 1 remain

Very truly yours,

Coe Ao EVANS

CAE/B

6+¢s to Ir. Beech

Originel Via Chine Clipper
copy.




160 Fifth jpvenue
l“ Icrk. Ke Yo
May 2, 1939

Dre. Joseph Beech
West China Union University
Chengtu, Sgechwan, CHINA

Dear Dr. Beechs

1 sm writing you further regarding your letter of
March 27th which I partially smswered om April 17th. I have
written you also regarding the aveilable cesh im the Transporte=
tion account and the cheok has been deposited es requested.

The one item which we failed to adjust at that time wes
the complete statement of charges in the Rookefeller Foundation
Hospital accounte Accordingly we are enclosing statement herewith
which will give you the detailed pilcturee.

Up to date we have not receiyved any word from Mr, Teylor
as to the Bursar's use of hospital funds, and just as soon as we
receive same, we will write you again. As I previously stated, we
have received details of the "Hospital Specifio™ account.

By the time this reaches you, you will have gone through
the experience of getting the freight in from Hongkong, and I trust
the Lord has been with you.

Very truly yours,

C. As EVANS

CAE/B

ENCS .

VIA CHINA CLIPPER b=2=-39.
CceCe "Empress of Canada" 5=8=39




April 28, 1939

Rockef'eller Foundation Hospital Equipment

West China Union University

Rockef'eller Fund Spent Balance

Sterilizer 6,400.00 8,370.00 1,970.00 overspent

X Ray 2,700,00 2,256,785 443,25

Dr. Cheer's Orders 3,000,00 2,320.34 679.66

Laboratory Equipment 5,000.00 3,885.28 1,114.72

Transportation & Ins. 2,900.00 4,437.63 1,537,63 overspent

20,000,00 21,270,00 1,270.00* overspent

* The 1,270.00 overspent was a gift from G. E, & George Hall.




May 16, 1939

Dr. Joseph Beech

West China Unien University
Chengtu, Ssechwan, CHINA
Dear Dr. Beechs

On February 27th, I wrote you regarding the

$205.92 held in Suspense for Dr. Liljestrand’s erder.

The Accounting Office gives us another memerandum
although it would geem as though sufficient time has not
elapsed since our February letter was written. Nevertheless,
in ocase you have not replied here is another gentle reminder.

Very truly yours,




WEST CHINA UNION UNIVERSITY : 3
LA . CHENGTU CHINA.

Kunmimg, May_

Dear Mr,., Evans:

I even dare to venture the prediction that you mey
a&ddress me at Chengtu hereafter, until further notice,direct or indirect.
I am sending this via Pacific Clipper , so please drop Mrs. Beech a card
and say what so ere you find of interest from this, but in particular,
that on May 18 I wrote you from Kunming seemingly in health and
usual state of mind, as the democrat said 'philosophiCAL till Coolddge
took the White House without being elected , since when it has been
'philosopHEGK' .

Lest I forget to say what intended when I addressed you, let
me say it here and now. This should reach you by the 10 of June
or before. June 10 is the date on which the Sterling deposit with
the Shanghal City National Bank falls due., I will write Mr. Taylor
not to redeposit awaiting authorization from you. My recommendation/
is, and the Chengtu folks are in accord , that you transfer the
Sterling - préneipal and interest- to New York. I am more optémistaic
: @about Europe that I am of Shanghal, consequently if pounds sterling
»> 1s still down around 4.70 , transfer and deposit in sterling if that
can be done, I do not expect another"world situation" from Adolph
for a time, Therefore I incline to the view that sterling will rise in
+ relation to the dollar. I don't like to lose on gifts by this shuffle,
but you are at the best guessing end so do what seems of advantage to
the good lady who gave us the money. Chengtu believes they have enough
building funds on hand till autumn. xﬁ/xd/gﬁé/

As to the bullding funds in N@ at Shanghai , reported by Mr. Taylor
on Mar. 29th , as {{568326.17 Shail Currency, I favor authorizing Chengtu
to draw the amount at once or so much of it as may remain of the bulld-
ing fund. I quéte from Mr. Robinson's letter of May 17th , just recd'
1

" We have reduced our balance in Shanghal to something under $20,000

;  Since he was speaking of bullding moneys including the Chenistry build-

Ing , the impression is glven that he means building fund. If so hase
they drawm $38 odd thousands for bullding since Mar.29th , or has
current drawings left us only $20,000 intoto? I will write him to
explain , advising that they draw all building funds if he has authoriza-
tion from you, I think this city perfectly safe for Chinese money
for many a day, subject of eourse to changes in exchange values. Chengtu
banks should also be safe, ( I have an impression that business will
move toward the Burmah border from now on. Some valuable things have
moved across the border, But on one occasion Jap planes moved across the
Indo China border, but everybody there went blingdfor a short time,)
Exchange here was US$ 1,49 = NC%lO a few days ago. That will help my
truck bill referred to in the RF report , copy of which I sent to you
via AIR FRANCE May 6th. Here ends the bullding fund -Shanghal money
topics for this timed, except to say,The American Express Bank in et
Hongkong will open an sccount for you in Sterling, US, or NC dollars, !
For terms eonsult the Home Office. ( I have copy of Mr. Taylor's My
letter to you re these matters, dated Mar. 20th.) Tydwwge vt WK qoel ¥
Coming now to yours of ,10 enclosure in letter to Mr.Robertson.,
I am gléd to get your final standing of the RF Fund at that date.Il note
you have closed out the account and deposited tha balance in JB North
Shore Bk, together with $1270 Hall gift. From my RF report you will
note that the Hall gift is credited to the Sterilizem account as he intendd«
ed. I will draw the entire amount in a few days and credit as indicated




CAE 2. : MAY 18 1939 ‘

in the RF statement, the.Hall gift to Sterilizer ete account-and th
#391.23 to Trgsportation , where in fact it is already credited; and
still , I am Dr§842.89 as per estimates of some past and future bdills.
This report to the RF answers your footnote"PS"insofar as it can now
be answered . When Chengtu is reached and all accounts can be brought
to-gether ,I will make a final reporting to the RF and copy to you.

This brings me to the next related subject, in which you may
be interested . Mr. Thompson wrote me from Haiphong , whither he had
returned at the request of Nanking Univ. dean, that he had recelved
word to proceed to N}/ Shanghai and Nanking. Meantime I have con-
tinued to follow every trall to trucks and road on which to drive them
to Chengtu. It now appears that I will have four trucks for our combined
shipments, Nanking has about the same as I have, total of about 15 tons.
It also appears thet the new road can be travelled on or about June
First. The bombing of Chungking has evidently put the trucks high in
this direction and consequently a drop of about $460 to Chungking.
(This is news at afternood tea , a few moments ago. Result we are en-
gaging trucks to clear out all the old stuff for everybodys' nelghbor
that has been blocking the wherehouseg.for the past year. This a&lso
means that I can get to Chengtu for th estimate, via Chungking or
the new road to Luhsien on the upper Yangtse, barring bad luck enroute.
If Mr, Thompson gets back by the time we are ready to go, fine, but if
not,I will have his goods piled on the trucks also eand clear thils
1ot out of here as far as Luhsien , From Luhsien we may go by the old
man-pull-boat method if the men and the boats are available, or direct
north by road to Chengtu.

This brings up enother problem. Shall we go to Chengtu or
stop at some small village near there and deposit our goods till the
Japanese get licked off the earth and sky. The experience at Chung-
king , with the third bombing directed against the out of city uni-
versities that moved there from B snking and elsewhere, has left that
city in a bad way ;"dead " except people and institutions moving out.
No doubt the correspondents of United and the NY Times ha#t-told you
all that can be told, andthé\ might have added ,°they will rebomb it
on the first clear opportunhtys

Well, this has moved tp Chengtu also. A1l schools moving out of
the eity, the Sze. Nat'l University moving from Chengtu to Omeil, We
have been told to take precautions to safe guard our equipment etc.,~
and they are preparing to do this now, though they expect to go on
with work to the end of the term June 26th or thereabouts. ( I hope
the government will stick to Chungking and the beautiful tunnels they
have prepared for this will get to be a running sore if it 1s not
stopped .) Such remarks as I am now dealing you are or should be off
the record I take it. Puwi vewn kw—‘-'“law w Y ol Cowmhnation

In the remarks to 1644 Greenlsésf Ave. just add that I plan
to draw $1661.23., so that responsibility will be off of her mind,
Greetings to you all , and blessings on your efforts to keep
the home-fires burning, Cordially yours,
’ )
Ar SNt th—
PS. Enclose a letter which please forward immediately. It quotes
the Building Comm. to the effect''that the OPD bldg has half the roof
timmers on,will have the roof on as soon as tile deliveries come,
Money will all be spent(RF $93028) by July . $36.000 NC more needed

to complete interiors. Will finish the interiors to extent of funds
and stop till more money'iCash statement not available now.xv
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e L , ' Chancbiior% bffice
West Union Universit Kunming , June 5th.1939

Dear Mr ., Evans: s o '
Just this morning I sent a cable to Abchicol N.Y.
as follows: "Abchicol Newyork. Request Maddock s-upport cable appeal
Governors 3000 dental, Greetings Governors. Enroute Chungking
12 tons freight. Beech" I believe this is clearly understood by
this time , but lest there may be questions,herewith a bit of comment.
My message followed one sent to you from the University, or rather Kilborn
Robertson, copy of which reached me by mail this A.M.asking for a grant
of $3000 for the dental clinical building. This was at my suggestion since
they had been urging me for some time, Having your note which told me
thq{Mr. Maddock was golng along with the plans I had left with him, I felt
it would do no harm and might do good to follow the Chengtu cable in the
form I have sent to you. If the Board shares my confidence that Mr, M.
will come through they might find this $3000 in some side pocket till Mr.
M. has time to get his friends interested to repay that small asmount,
I sincerely hope 1t found somé sort of approvael sufficient to authorize
the Bullding Commlittee to go ahead.yquhﬁ;b‘;\,bg;u%y,r\uggﬁb,wﬂ:“yh‘ﬁ
The rest of the ceble, simply means that I wanted to send

greetings, I found about six and a half tons of asccumulsted university
and personal fr elght here , with accumulated requests to have it sent
on, but with nopne able to send it on. I sent of{ three truck loads,ffost
of it had been lying about storehouses here for About a year, I have cleared
out all of that stuff except 8 pkgs thatlould not be gotten on the trucks.
A scheme of co-operation has been worked out with the International Red C
Cross, for co-operation in moving goods . Two or three of the-ir srucks
wlll be at my disposal in about 3 or 4 days, then I will be on the way to
Chungking with about seven more tons . I have been expecting official
permission to go over a new and shorter road to Chengtu this week, Changes
in construction etc etc will not permit loaded trucks to go forwarddd
for sout two months . So after walting for the waters of the Amazon to p&ss
by I am compelled to go via the old road notwithstending thet it costs
more and 1s now regarded as dangerous to goods and life, On arrivel at
Chungking I will put this hospital equipment on the native motor boats té
Kiating. There I may leave it for Chengtu 1s now seeking safety for their
University equipment. Should the Japanese reach Ichang, which may Heaven
deny, the denger to Chengtu will be real and imminent at any time as long
as the Japs maintain supremacy in the air ., ( End of this .)

% Some time ago you sent me a 11st of the specisl miscellaneous gifts 3
I left with you for the Hospital. These may trouble you , but please o
continue to carry them with out further reporting until the things agreed i /
can be secured. Most of them will be for equipment for s.pecial rooms or
beds etc which cannot be decided until we know what can be secured in China.
So please give no further thought to them , till I sm able to advise you,

You may tell ghe Governors that one of my objectives in coming to

g
&éWChina has come through. It is a grant by the China Foundation of US$5118,.50

for equipment s~ubject to withdrawal by the University. Since things. e \ye T

are uncertaln In this world. I suggest that the'University treasurg¢write

asking thet this amount be paid to you for or against equipment orders for

the hospital, They have money in the U.S. and can pay their US grants this '

way. Perhaps it would be well to consult with Mr. Roger Greene on this be- P)
v“""

- for writing to Mr, Clarence Senn, Director of the B China Foundation, 45

-

oA

Kiukiang Rd Shanghai, Nat.City Bk Bldg. nel Ve
Under date of May 17 to me the accountant says:"US$1847.03; Re—# |

mitted to the Treasurer's office of the Board of the Univers ity in the

USA." Question., Did you get this grant? It is listed under 1938, I

gend you copy of their letter and statement. Again consult Mr, Greene for

light. Cordially ﬁours, ’2y1667k454£¢}\; Address Chengtu.
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Kunming , China, June 5th, 1939.
Dear VNr, Evens:

Below find a copy of letter and statement recelved
todey from the China Foundation, Room 404 Nat'l Chty Bank Bldg.,
45 Kiukleng Rd. Shanghail, China.

Director's Office. Tel., address Chinafound.
Shanghai May 17th, 1939.

Dr. Joseph Beech
West China Union University
Chengtu:

Pear Dr. Beech:

In compliance with your request, I enclose herewith
a 1list induplicate showhng the amount of our grants pald to your
University for the fiscal years 1936-37 to 1938-39 and the places where
remittances were made.

Yours truly, F
For the Dipector,

fote . Name of Director is ) C.Z.Wang ,
Mr. Clarence Senn. , 4/2% Accountant,

Enclosure:
Grants to West China Union University.

For Fiscal Year 1936-37.) Ch$25,000,Credited to 1ts account with
the Bank of China, Shanghal.
" " " 1937-38,."Ch$18,750 - ditto-

A

/35 /ys$ 1,847.65 -kRemitted to the Treasurer's/@fff
(egyal to office of the Board of the
Ch@l!;éﬁol) University in U.S.A.

b ,250
" 1938-39 cni%sz,Soo ---_Remitted to Chengtu
w5000 pors or ol Uk
vUsS$5,118,50 Held by China Foundation
(equal to in special account subject
Ch%$17,500 ) to the withdrawal by the Unilver
sity

_Seal of the China
Foundation _ -

Qp}

bk | »

s LK f

%Lo ( v;r/ \\jﬂ r,j{ JL{;.,@‘VK

SN \ , ¢ ) 1 rlhﬁ” I( ;
* W W WX % WL‘J} vo velam? omsnll mﬁwm ot (o Gt 5,\
~— 9! " \ .
\ \ : . - N r . % l "Af %“.

XD‘&WMM&W ) %puMQWL MéN‘Uﬂrxémth%WvW%MWA Ew\u:awwﬂwy
\ \\(“ ‘\V\MG\"“)“‘Y‘"\

il y







June 9, 1959

Myrs. Joseph Beech
1644 Grecnleaf Avenue

pear lMrse Beech:

I have just received a letter from Dr. Beech dated
Mey 18th at Humming. He wishes me to inform you that he is
in good health snd his usual state of mind to which I can testify
- from the fine spirit in which he writes.

At that time he was weiting to get through with fifteem
tons of freight from Eumming to Chengtue He mentions a new road
from Fumming to Juhsiem on the upper Yengtse wh ich will save &
tremendous amount of travels We have not been able to leocate this
on our MApSe

Ho wished me to add that he plammed to draw §1,661.23
from the benking sccount which would relieve you of that respomsibilitye.

Any further nows 1 shell be very glad imdeed tO relay to
you when it come to hande

Very truly yours,




150 Fifth Avenue
New York, N. Y.
June 13, 1939

Dre Joseph Beech
West China Union University
Chengtu, Szechwan, CHINA

Dear Dre. Beechs

Your prediction is a fact in that I am addrSssing you at Chengtu
which, however, has been the case once before and presummbly the letter was
forwarded to yous I have written to Mrs. Beech making no reference to the
"philesophical” situation but assuring her of your apparemnt health snd giving
s general outline of your remarks, and adding that you intended to relieve
the bank account of '15610130

We took advantage of our authority to change the Sterling depesits
in Shanghai and followed your suggestion about transferring to U. S., ex=
copting that the & is $4.68 instead of $§4.,70. On the other hand, the Chinese
currency has dropped more rapidly and tedsy®s papers give us the assurance
that the British Government thinks favorably of the effort of the Chinese
Government to peg the exchange at approximately 8 to 1. I hope you sgree with
our procedure, We cabled the Mission Treasurers on Friday last.

We are at a loss to interpret your pussle regarding the Shanghai
currency account of $58,526.17. We will await your further comments and re=-
port from the West China Treasurer at a later date. We will also await your
final report on the Rockefeller Foundation situatiom.

We are all greatly interested in your desoription of the methed of
travel either through Luhsien or otherwises To be honest we have no map which
shows Luhsien on the Yangtse. We hope that you do not have the experience of
going there and finding nothing. Probably it is a new growth as a result of
the ware

The New York Times or any other local paper does not give us the
details which letters from the field convey. The methed of travel and the
routes are generalized very largely in telegraphic reports, but I presume it
would keep one busy to bring up to date the information regarding the new
progress which China is makinge

1 forwarded your letter to the Rockefeller Foundation immediately.

Your very gracious benediction is appreciated by us all, but we are
the ones to render thanks for the megnificent way in which those on the field,
charged with the responsibility of comducting the Colleges, have carried on
and maintained the institutions in their capecity to serve the Chinese people
during these very stremuous days. Msy God's blessings be upon you all. May
new strength and courage be given to maintain the morale snd standards vhich
have been so effective and which means so much to the entire womld at the
present timee

Most cordially yours,

cewn, [Grfitine A tin CL1/27
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Dre Joseph Beech
West China Union University

Deay Dr. Beechs

Your letter of June Hth is at hand quoting the cable sent omn the
same date.

We could not get in touch with Mre. Maddock before the Board met
on the 5th of June and, as at that time he seemed to have the matter well
in hend, it was not deemed wise to complicate the situation further.

After the meeting of the Ameriocan Association of Dental Mamufacturers
we learned that conditions were such that it was deemed very inadvisable teo
present the matter at that meeting. They anticipate within the next few weeks
misunderstandings will have blown over and individual approaches will be more
favorably receivede

Ths only funds vwhich the Governors have are those appropriated to the
general budget and the emergency funds. JF the field desires to use any of
the emergency funds for this purpose, it is well within their power to do so0,

We are greatly interested in your account of the proposed travel bee
tween Kunming and Chengtu. We hope the Lord has been with you and that you
have arrived safely.

We note that the miscellaneous gifts are to be held umtil further
notice and that the oash from the sale of the Audubon hooks is to be eredited
to the Atherton Book Fund.

There was general thanksgiving that the gramt from the China Founda=
tion of US8$5,118.50 has been approved and you are to be congratulateds I have
commmicated with Mr. Roger Greene as suggested and he has raised the gquestion
as to why you did not request that this money be forwarded to our office, but
recommends thet we take immediate steps for the collectione we will let you
know the ocutcome.

The US§1,847.03 referred to wes received July 15, 1988. This is the
amount @lluded to in the Accountant®s Report dated May 17th, 1938.

Very truly yours,

C. Ao EVANS
CAE/B
Via China Clipper
GeGe via "Empress of Canada®
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July 5, 1939

Dr. Joseph Beech
West China Union University
Chengtu, Sgechwan, GChina

Dear Dre. Beéchs

Your letter of June 5th requestcd us to communicate with
Mre Roger Greene before writing to Clarence Semn requesting the
appropriation of US$5,118.50.

Mire Greene agrees with the propesal that we write to Mr. Semn
but raises the question why you did not immediately commnicate with
him advising him to send the money to our office. He has suggested that
I write to Mre Semm and also to you suggesting that you commnicate, either
by air or telegram, to Mre. Senn confirming our request to have the fumd
sent to our treasurer in New York,

I am sending this by air to facilitate early ection. The
correspondence has been conducted over my namee

If you are now in Chengtu, I sincerely trust you were not
worn out by the trenspertation of fifteen tons of freight.

Very truly yours,

C. Ao Evus

CAE/B

Via China Clipper




July 11, 1939

Dr. Joseph Beech
West China Union University
Chengtu, Szechwan, China

Dear Dr. Beechs

I find thet I have made no comment in reply to your
letter of May 18th from KEumming in referemce to the banking
situation. It was my intention when writing you to get your
reaction on the necessity of an account in Hongkonge

The Board of Governors has been requesting us to authorize
such an account, but generally we have taken the position that
saccounts in China are handled by the Board of Manegers rather than
the Trustees in America. This, of course, does not apply when the
Board of Governors mekes certain depesits in Chinese banks and hold
same against the Governors instructionse.

Are you talking to this point when you ask about banks
in Hongkong or is it for & field account?

Truly the Hongkong exchange is much more stable, but again
there is a wide spread in the rate when compared to local currency.
Frankly we have not studied the situation sufficiently to understand
what advanteges, if any, would accrue and I am heping you will be able

to give us your judgment.
With sincerest personal regards, I am

Most cordially yours,

Ce A, EVANS

CAE/B

Via American Express - air mail te
Pacific Coast - "President Taft"




Chengtu, Sze.,
August 26th, 1939.

Mr. COA.“ Ems’
160, Fifth Avenue,
NEW YORK CITY, U.S.A.

Dear Mre Evans,

You perhaps know that I have been knocked out by a very bad type of
dysentery, for the past 23 dayse During that time I have been in three
hospitals and am now in a fine ammex¥ in Mrs. Peterson's home next door to
the hospitale (E+E.NeTs) My worst spell was at the Methodist Hospital in
Chungking, where I had the experience of listening to bombs with nearly
everybody arourd hidden away in caves. I felt too bad to care much about
ite My fever had been up to 105%. 8n the third day Dre Wilford took me
across the river to the Canadian Hospital on the hills, which was fitted for
service and remote from these Japanese raidse After two weeks there I was
well enough to make the trip with Dre Wilford to Chengbue. The first part
of the journey was lovelye The United States mavy put their motor boat at
my disposal and I had a beautiful 35 minutes ride up the river to the flying
fielde They retained the motor boat at anchor for about three-quarters of
an hour until the plane arrivede I was moved by sedan chair to the plane
door and was given the front lefthand seat in the bidyDouglas 16 passenger
plane, Dre. Wilford just across the aisles I noticed that we filled up
the plane very rapidly and in a few minutes were on the movees After we had
gotten to a good height, the captain of the plane opened the door immediately
in front of me and said *'I hope the take off was not too rough for yout.

I replied 'It was as smooth as glass'e 'Well!, he said, "we received ward
that 26 planes were headed for Chungking and I made a quick jobe' We

arrived at Chengtu in an hour and a halfe After about a quarter of an hour
Chengtu got warning of the air raid coming this waye The aeroplane was
emptied, including myself, and we were all piled on to the Company¥ts buse.

The aeroplane immediately prepared to take of f and the bus load of passenger
meandered of f to the countrye I turned up at the Canadian Hospital at 3.30
in the afternomme Well, I stood the racket very well and found myself in
this Hospital by about 6 o'clock in the eveninge Since then I have gained

a little each day, but my bug which is called a pwiiwxkmwk poly bacillary type.
It is an ugly oustomer, it continues to give me fever up to about 100 each daye
However, I am improving, thank the dear Lord, and I'm being fed very much as
they might feed the angelse

This paragraph above is just a preface to what I really want to saye
We may find it necessary to draw either five or ten thousand dollars upon
the Moore Fund in the near futuree. If it is impossible for you to honour
draf'ts to these amounts, please cable to that effect when you have received
this B tter. If we receive no cable we will feel free to draw if we find it
necessary after a suffieient lapse of time for this letter to reach you.

Cordially yours,

(‘,5 \% > | x{ﬁ il J >D/LQ Coda »

©
JBAMRTy Joseph Beechs
b 5

I am enclosing this letter in an air-mail olipper to Mrs. Beech with request
that she send it to you by air-maile It will reach you about as soon as if it

went direct as the"eclipper"must pass over Chicagoe.
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September 13, 1939

f
’

Dre Joseph Beech
West China Union University
Chengtu, Szechwan, China

Dear Dre. Beechs

Your letter of August 26th ceme to hand through ¥rs. Beech
and we are grateful beyond expression for your steady recoverye. Please
be cereful end make it permuent es quickly as possible.

I feel 1like writing a letter to the United States Havy Depart-
ment thenking the department for the splendid ccoperation in rendering
assistance to you, but it is sort of charaoteristic with anyone who
ocomes in touch with you. We &1l Jump %o do your bidding =«= not because
you demand it, but because you have a way of making us fecl that we want
to do it.

1 em doubtful about this engel food, however. I have eaten
angel cake, but never felt eny oc leetial feeling as the result. How
sbout this angel food diet?

Our prayers, dear Brother, are with you for contiaved strength
for these days of trial and tribulation. May the Lord be with you.

As the result of the return of the Sterling Account from the
Associsted Mission Treasurers to our office, we now have §17,026,00 in-
stead of the original $10,000,00 which was gsent oute So in case of nec-
essity, we have it ewailable for your usee

With still more blessings upon you, and with added gratitude,
I am

Most sincerely yours,

Ce Ao EVANS




Ostober 20, 1939
/ 9///.54

et

Dr. Joseph Beech
West China Union University
Chengtu, Ssechwan, China

Dear Dr. Beechs

Wesleyan University Christisn Association has sent us
$2650,00 for your work at West Chine, We have gsot this aside as a
special item for your designation and await your instructions.

For reasons whioch I cennot explain two requests came to
me this morning for information as to your physical well-~being.
Apperently additional news has not been coming through and people
are begimming to ask more questions, I hope there is something en
route which will answer this question before it is necessary to wait
for a round=trip letter to be exchanged.

We are all so deeply interested in your personal welfare
that we hope you will think it sufficiently important to drop us an
ocoasional line as to how you are getting on.

With sincerest personal regards, I am

Very truly yours,

C. A. EVARS

cas/e ;
0. L./ﬂ./ % /:4—6'?_&. jl» '\%—ﬂ&[¢4ﬂ, w"*/o/_‘%/a’q

cc; Accounting Office




October 27, 1939 }/ /3 ;

x/ o 1</

-Dre Joseph Beech
West China Union University
Chengtu, Ssechwan, CHINA

pear Dr. Beechs

You will be interested in the emclosed c¢lipping
announcing the death of Brnest A. Yarrow. We had not known
of any serious ailment, and as his illness was brief it ceme
as a real shook to use Apparently, he was a freshman at
Wesleyan the year you were gradusted.

This serves as a good reminder for you to take care
of yourself, and I say that with all geriousness. We are not
quite sure what are the opportunities of service on the other
side, but it is guite obvious there will be no wniversities to
build and struggle with, Consequently, you will be needed here
for a long time to come.

There is nothing particularly thrilling at this end,
and as we are digging in with monotonous persistency with the
hope that we will eome up with additional funds for the Colleges
at the end of the year.

with the best of personal regards to you, 1 am

Most sincerely yours,

Ce A. EVANS




Nove. 4, 1939,

i

MemoragQgE re B,E,.orQQrme,_§g§§21

Mre. Evans talked with Rollin
Ce Dean today regarding the return of the
signed blue copy of this order to the
ReFe by Dr. Beech. MNMr. Dean said not to
bother Dr. Beech about this, as he did not
want the blue sheet signed until J.E. had had
a. chance to open all the cases and see that
everything was rec'd. as orderede. Because of
JeB's illness, he was sure he had not had time
to check the shipment. Mre. Dean said he would
follow this matter up himself at a later date.

0K to file this material nowe
ROC




WCUU Campus, Nov. Tth 1939.
Dear Mr. Evans: /S %d
My recovery after six weeks internment in hospitals
has been none too rapid. But I am beginning to get-around again
and attempt a reply to yours marked"Personal ‘and Confideﬂtial of
June 12the.

By the time you get this you should have word of a new
set up brought about by the Faculty on Nov. 2nd. This ,puts the re
sponeibility right up to the Bresident and puts the administration
in line with the new Government regulations. At that same meeting
the Cabinet,that transacted most of the University ‘businesgs was
abolished. With this body removed there falls upon the Presldent
the necesslity of taking lecadership and the responsibillty that
naturally goes with it. If responsibllity 1is necesspry to make
a university leader, as I stated it was at the Faculty meeting,

a long step has been taken toward the creation of such a leader
by the Paculty . It remains to be seen how much of this responsi-
bility the President will assume now that another body does not
carry it. The new government “set-up” operates from the president to
the university mainly through the following chennels:
(1Y , The President.
({ 2 ), The Dean of Discipline;Dean of Studies; Copmpbboller .
(%) The committees and faculties and depts under each of
the above three divisions.
Slated for appointment to head these three divisions are,
Mre. Tang Bo-Chen ,Discipline; Mr. Fond SUchuen ,Studies; lMr. H.D.
Robertson, Comptroller.

If the President will meet the requirements implied in
in the new situation there shpuld be no occasion for complaing
from the wide spread sources you mention in your letter, and
certainly no groung@s for complaint by the Bresident , himself.

As I view the above scheme, 1t looks as 1f the goverm-
ment might have taken it from the chchln( organization. If this
is right you have : working model of the manner of its workings
already set up in your office, judge

fhile this i 7
at liberty to consider
may concern your office ] Largide
YRy Regarding the addeessing of correspondence of
:y’lillCil you write. I receilved the i ormation the t you coi ,‘u_L vin of,
but ‘inuu it appeared bad policy to me , I did not [/ﬁl follow it,
excepl where 1t seemed the natural thing to du. I doubt if it was
Lutonaéd to short-circuit matters than H)ltd-]” go to the President .
Until stch time as you receive or&cws from the Bresident to addess
him in Y/ a different manner than you do the other presidents, 1 see
no reasong wny you should not address hin ﬁ/ﬁ re the responsibilities
that naturally pertain to his office. I feel certain that no crifi-
clms would come "Would be offered YOUe

e that Us 17,025 of which you wrote; drafts for the followimg
amounts for"hospital bxw1u»p( Pﬁwﬁ o(oA authorized for sale, and

gome Of them already sold; uvooc,/ 4OOF 16000 and §5025. For those
gold we received 15 to 1. The st Tate quoted Jbgterdaj was 13 o 1+
: }re"t news , that $30,000 5ift for the Womans College through

(FIfS. I will write Dr. Anderson in a few days.

Thanks for yours of June 13, and for the letter to RFf.you sent.
Miss Priest and KP- Taylor can give you the solution of they58326 .17
mistery. If they fall to do so ,I can let you have it.

Lu Chow—&unnlnx Rd not JCU open due to Jjobbery perhaps.

With “re“tlnﬁﬂ to your associates , and with best wishes

till we meet at the next Governors lfeeting,Cordially, A"'f { (bw\
o —







TELEGRAPHIC ADDRESS: HUATA'

WEST CHINA UNION UNIVERSITY

CHENGTU, SZECHWAN
ADMINISTRATION OFFICE

November 13&th, 1939,
Dear Dr. Garside, Adc. 12/29739

At a conference of Freslident Dsang, Dean Fong Su-hsuen,
Chancellor Beech and Mr, Robertson called today to consider the Harvard-
Yenching programme, a proposal was made to consolidate the three or
four colleges on thig campus into a single llarvard-Yenching programme.,
It was perceived that West China would need about NC$12,000 in addition
to the amount granted this year in order to carry its appropriate share
and measure up to the other faculties in men of professorial rank and
national standing. Our present staff 1s largely composed of lower
or second grade men, while the other universities have speclalised in
highly educated men, with much higher salaries than we have ever
consldered paying. We have no professors with VWiestern training and
high Chinese attainments for teaching and research in Oriental fields
of study. The only feasible method of working together on cormon
fields of work is to have men on a common plane of excellence, One of
these universities has stated that they will expend NC$50, 000 this
year on thelr research staff. On NC$33,000 we conduct the museum,
the Chinese library, and our department of Chilnese, as at present
constituted. Hence all additions or improvements must be met by an
additional '‘grant from our Harvard-Yenching funds.

We have 1ncluded salary and travel for Mr, Cheng Te-k'un, now
at Harvard, who we hope will ] the staff next year, and the salary
and travel of Mr. and Mrs. Fang, now in the Congressional Library at
Washington, also two research scholars, one of them from Harvard
University Harvard-Yenching Institute. It 1s expected that these men,
together with thelr assistants, will cost considerably more than the
flgure stated above, owing to the gold travel items, but we are hopeful
that an additional grant of US$l,000 will enable us to begin this new
programme now and to finish the present college year without indebtedness.

An urgent reply by cable 1is requested, stating the amount of
gold granted, in order that we may engage these men now that they are
avallable. Will you therefore endeavour to secure the necessary action
to cable us at once?

Y a| REYE
C

The enrolment of the Universities now is 1,588,

Yours truly,

>

UG VT At

Gl : IR
Lincoln DPsang, Président.,

(2
ff’ . /&WM K I'l/«ZL.,W//(V 4
Joseph Beech, Chancellor,

went to the city to lunch and did not get back in time
his before the maill left - I have therefore signed for

drafted the above letter in consultatiorn &diﬁéhgg;,usanﬁm
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West China Unlion University ﬂc.k BAG z‘/"/ﬁLO

L Chengtu China. December, 1at,, ¥239
Dear Mr. Bvans: sy CX/C4e/
First things first; yours of Oct. 27th reee

]

days age: - also gopy of letter to Mr. Robertson and the financial
statements. :

I greatly regret the news of dear Yarrow, a man of the gegr

eart and tINeWGru in labors for the f'“ lom. Have remembered o\

wed hin Piqc@ Tesleyan days. I am }70W1HL reminders

/ou have made re'"taking cere of mygself".But am just about bhack to
normal so I may be doing something rash some of these days « The hosp -
ital project has been on slow moyement or no movement for quite a time
sLaeck' of bricks“nlaces: the blame on the brick makers, but failure to
Dlace adequate- orders and get delivery before the rush set ih several
months ago should be set down to blind spots, since money was-at call
and the entire project authorized. ot a single brick laid For a month
though half.the Jjob is still at the foundations stage. Am endeavor-
ing to get anothey estimate of costs , which have risen over 100/
and are still moving up. 4

!

Y

oL 1o pequested the ursars, 51« in-Priest, to sell the lloore gift
USQ17,Pﬁ£. Buying 1is slow S0 at tn'ﬂ may reach you' before the
1 ftes do. '”nlo:‘s; conditions ch: ge , as they may do anytime , due
the Pound gterling demise and L Qorslble sffect on a "me&too"
ovement of the dollar . Please keep me informed of the pulse rate
on your side. We have quotations at NC$15 to USyl or thereabouts
veaterday, with sterling at L1 for USE3.560.

Quite some time ago you gave I , statenent of the lMoore gift s
Ve have drawn all the account in Shangha: as renorted to you by Mre
Taylor and J.Be. We have authorised sale the 17,008, pvone 26,00
has been sold some weeks ago. The architec fees have been paid
from your hospital building account. I the opinion that the
JhunuuL amount represented the exchange of one US{10,000 gift,and
your US517,000 plus, represented the first and original gift several
years ago of US$10,000. Since the total gifts amount to USE50,000 ;
the Jvuut still uvuilablﬁ with you should be cirec. US$30,000. But

nd me your statement th at there may be agreement Detween us.

J

I note in yours of October 20th an additional Wesleyan students
& US@250g00 . In due time I will draw upon this,and some if not
d<i of the amounts from that source. I note that you have put $409.21
in your endowment section. It was for endowment of Ig“ludan hospital
beds fund, but the Tesleyan Committee expressly stated that it should
be put on endowment here in Chima,or used for hospital service . This
because the income in U8 \“)A]A‘ be too meagre to support a bed , and
they could not Involve the Association in promises as to future gifte.
50 when I do draw these funds I may include this $409. As stated in
1y report to Governors Jan. 1},._:", ‘]:\':uf," I must try i,r. build the sum to
USe900. The rate of interest in Government Banks is now 8% , in goad
private benks 10%. The government banks el ;1 believe,out last the
zovernment as going concerns in some form or other that would honor
such endownent. There is also nossible land investment-aderjacent to
the University , 5-8%.net could be realized. But quite aside from
all details , the expressed wish of the committee should be honored.

ids: In your hagpds. Is ,u ldressed

Not long since I was ﬁ%x%gosﬁcﬂ by the administration group
T

to write re extra grant of He¥ .2
the letter to Dr. Garside, but did _met send it. I gBwexd¥jto->Br:Doan
to sign and send. He hag been at Chungking for two weeks Tlﬁ)\:, Hope
he'mailed it by Pacifile¢ Clipper as requested. Il “h'%?cfnf”

reply as requested. ( . 8ince this may.ke Cliwv@u i




Evans, 2.

W

Under tHe paragraph re Wesleyan gifts,
me. & statement of all -of their gifts in your possession. You
me a list of all of the odd amounts you have on hand from donors

send,
gave

to hospital equipment and other special vrojects.
but; do

my filee brought to China,
to do me another favore

c
o

/2-1-39

I failed to say , Pleasge

I have looked over
& am asking you

.

notl find &bt. 30

Under thq;ga”u'rupﬁ re HeYel. extra grant, I should have said,

that I

to when he
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150 Pifth Avemue
Wew York, N. Y.
December 7, 1939

A

Dr. Joseph Beech
West China Union University
Chengtu, Ssechwan, CHINA

Dear Dr. Beech;

1 am sddressing this letter to you with a carbon copy to .
Mr. Robertson to be sure that immediate action will be taken upen
receipts.

Mr. George Je Beal of the Rockefeller Foundation calls
attention to the mon=receipt of a statement of expenditures for the
$15,000,00 appropriated toward building the Outpatient Department of
the -Honpitd.

The lebter of June 17th addressed to you by the Secretary of
the Foundation calls attemtion to the necessity of having a report in
hand within a twelve-months period or the retwurn of the unexpended bal-
ance. Mre. Boul refers to the terms of the appropriation and requests
a report thereon.

You will recall thd this $16,000,00 was semt directly te
Chengtu yielding 10§98,028,00.

1 sincerely trust that a report will be forthooming by return
mail so that it oan be passed on to the Rockefeller Foundation.

I have intimated that due to the very uvnusual conditions pre-
vailing, also your severe illness that the report undoubtedly has been
delayed, but that everything possible will be done to get it through
W“]JO

A letter received this morning indicates that you are definitely
on the mend for which we are exeeedingly grateful.

With sincerest regards, I am

Yery truly yours,

Co A. EVANS
CAB/B

eas Mre He Do Robertson

VIA CHINA CLIPPER - 12/11/39
puplieate via "PRESIDENT COOLIDGE" - 18/9/39
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December 12, 1939

TOs Mrse. Macmillan
Mr. GarSidO
Mr. Parker

SUBJECTs The reorgenizetion of the Faculty of
West China Union University.

Under deate of November Tth, Dre Beech has written that on Nove-
ember 2nd e new set=up was brought about by the faculty which puts the responsi-
bility up to the President, which is in line with the new Government reguletions.
At that meeting the cebinet, which previously transacted most of the University
business, was abolished, = thus the leadership falls upon the Presidente The
orgenization as evolved at that time will operste through the follewing channelss

1. The President
2. The Dean of Discipline; Dean of Studies; Comptroller.

3., The committees, and faculties, and departments under each of the above three
divisionse

The appointments to head the three divisions are:
Discipline = Mr. Tang Bo-Chen

Studies = Mr. Fond Suchuen
Comptroller =~ Mre He Do Robertson

(From & personal letter written by Dr. Beech)




West China Union University
Chengtu, Ssechwan
December 20, 1939

Pr. Alan Gregg
Director Mediecal Sciences
Rockefeller Foundation, New York

My dear Dr. Gregg:

Long before mow I had expected to meil you a report re the in-
complete items in the statement sent from Eumming, Yunnan, last May, but
factors beyond my control have prevented.

The trying experiences of getting about eight tons of equipment
on to Chumgking held me in Kwnming almost two months. Unable to get truoks
and unwilling to abandon and perhaps lose the goods, 1 sent it ahead pieoce~
meal and finally follewed by truck. The last part of the jowrney from
Kweiysng to Chungking-American-Embassy, I "hiteh hiked"” as 238 trucks, held
up by the Wu River floods, blocked all passage.

While waiting at Chungking for freight to arrive that had been left
behind at the Wu Ferry and at Eweiyang I hed a sudden and virulemt attack

of bacillary dysemtery that kept me in Chumgking and Chengtu hospitals nearly
two months and ineapacitated for a momth more.

Not until yesterdey did the last shipment from Ewelyang reach here,
Seven orates mow enroute from Chumgking by river junk will doubtless reach

here by early Jamuary and end the year-long "saga" from New York to Chengtu
through war, bembings, and other unseen foes more deadly, with every plece in-
saot. I know that the Foundation has had plenty of experiences in sending
expeditions to the end of the world, but I doubt if any of them has been more
exasperating or had a more satisfactory finish.

The Out Patient Building has likewise met troubles unforeseen. The
migration of war refugees, - people and institutions of all kinds, - ocreated
such sbnormal demands for builders and materials that we have been robbed of
contracted bricks, lumber and other necessary goods by people peying exorbit-
ant prices to our comtrastors, which we have no recourse exoept to buy where
and as we oan at rates 1004 to 200X above contracts mede & year ago. Fortunate~
ly we got the major part of your building up before the war on materials began.

The Foundation's representative, Mr. Balfour, was here two weeks ago.
1 informed him of your grants of $20,000 for equipment and §$15,000 for the
building ($98,000 Chinese currency realized through New York exchange in the
summer of 1958). We went carefully over the two stories and spacious lighted
attic of this great building. All the brick-work and roofing and about half
of the interior was practically finished., He enquired about the dimensions of
the building end the state of our finsnces. I stated that the total length of
the building, including the stems of this E shaped building was 430 feet, the
width 40 feet, that there was little if any debt on the building, but its com=
pletion at prevailing rates would require $2600 to $3000. While he made no
direet reply I am sure he shared my owmn satisfactions that a building of that
sise and quality had reached its present stage by the $15,000 gift of the

Foundation., Sinece then the superintendent of the building has gone oarefully

U9 10




over the accounts and reported to the building committee that the grant for the
building was slightly over spent. He gave it as his opinion that Natiomal
Currency $30,000 to $35,000 would fully complete the building, if exchanged at the
present exchange of NC$15 for US$l, or US$§2000 to $2300,

In view of the builder's report the building committee was compelled to
suthorige the work on the building stépped. Following the adjournment of the
comnittee I went over the building with the superintendent to ascertain the loss
involved in the stoppage of work at this Jjuncture. As a consequence I authoriszed
the builder to continue the work at my personal charge for weekly bills until
further notice. As you may surmise, and as I well lkmow, that cannot go on for

long.

Of course I would like to ask the Foundation for the amount needed, and
perhaps you would comsider it worthy and right to grant it, especially as we have
done all that was promised and perhaps could have finished the emtire building if
we had not met this sudden rise in labor, 46¢ to $1 a day, and & much higher
materials cost. I am sure you would prefer to pay for the entire building then
~ see work stopped when 5/6 of the costs have been mets But I fear it might be un-

fair to you and Mr. Balfour to make such a request before he reports on the visit
here.

Therefore I am led, by what you may regard as the counsel of desperation
in view of the need for equipment to properly outfit the building for the best
service, to make the following request:

In the report of "receipts and expenditures" sent to you from Kumming,
under the section headed "For Dr. Cheer" the four items and advenced freight for-
warded "Per Dr. Wilford", amount to $1758.09. Dr. Cheer informed me that the
National Central University desired to pay for and take over the ownership of
these goods, and that payment had been made to the University Bursar, in US funds.

My request is that you grant permission, or send word that you do not
object to the temporary use of these funds to earry on the work of the needed Out
Patient Building. Dr. Cheer has written that he has no objeetion to this use of
the money made contingent upon his recommendation. The temporary OFD quarters
put up at ome of the city hospitals are inadequate for the United Hospitals under
his direction consequently I assume he is as desirous as any of us that the work
on the University OPD building should go om.

For the above reasons and others that might be stated I will greatly
appreciate it if you ean cable your reply, address - BEECH HUATA CHENGTU.

Dr. Balfour and I were agreed that it would be very fitting, in view
of the importance of this center and soul of free China, with its great and
diffioult medieal problems, if you could visit us in the near future, The
Clipper planes will bring you to Chengtu in nine or ten deys, If it is not be~-
yond reason to make such request, 1 heartily petition the Foundation to grent
it. In so doing I am confident that/represent the National Health Bureau, the
Provineial Health Bureau, my own University and also Cheeloo and Netional
Central Universities-Medical Schools. If such a visit is possible, please arrive

5911



before I leave for the United States some time in Mareh.

With kindest Greetings, and All Good Wishes for the New Yoar,

Respectfully yours,

(Signed) JOSEPH BEECH,
Chancellor

Expected to emclose more recent photos.
Will send in near future.




ﬂﬂr'lotter of Dec, 15, 1939~ from Atherton

pr. Joseph Beesh
West China Union University
Chengtv ., Sgechwan, CHINA

Dear Dr. Beechs

Just to let you know that the Atherton family is still

interested in carrying on as usual, I am notifying you that $1600.00
was received yesterday from Mr. F. C. Atherton, Honolulu, Hawaii.
$600.00 of this came from the Juliette M. Atherton Trust and $500.00
from Mary B. Richards. There was also & check for $500.00 from the

Fe Co Atherton Trust.

I most sincerely trust that this letter will find you con=-
tinuing on the mend.

With sincerest personal regards, I am

Very truly yours,




